

No. 20-1678

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
DANIEL Z. CROWE; LAWRENCE K. PETERSON;
and OREGON CIVIL LIBERTIES ATTORNEYS,
an Oregon nonprofit corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

OREGON STATE BAR, a Public Corporation, et al.,

Respondents.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—————◆—————
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—————◆—————
PATRICK J. WRIGHT
MACKINAC CENTER FOR PUBLIC POLICY
140 West Main Street
Midland, Michigan 48640
(989) 631-0900
Wright@mackinac.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A brief summary of the opinions connecting union dues and integrated bars dues	4
II. <i>Harris v. Quinn</i> did not decide whether integrated bars and mandatory dues could survive exacting scrutiny	7
III. The empirical evidence shows that integrated bars with mandatory dues are not necessary to regulate the legal profession	9
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>In re Petition for a rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Nebraska</i> , 286 Neb. 1018 (2013).....	9
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	2, 4, 5
<i>Railway Employees’ v. Hanson</i> , 351 U.S. 225 (1956).....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association’s 2019 National Lawyer Population Survey	10
American Bar Association’s 2020 National Lawyer Population Survey	10
American Bar Association’s 2021 National Lawyer Population Survey. https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/market_research/2021-national-lawyer-population-survey.pdf	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Bradley A. Smith and Alan Falk, The Limits of Compulsory Professionalism: Does a Unified Bar Make Sense for Michigan? https://www. mackinac.org/S1994-05	1
Levin, The End of Mandatory State Bars, 109 Geo. L.J. Online 1 (2020).....	14
